
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Place Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 14th March, 2022 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Suite 
 

Contact: Tim Row - Principal Democratic Services Officer  
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
2   Declarations of Interest  

 
3   Questions from Members of the Public  

 
4   Minutes of the special meeting held on Monday 24th January 2022  

 
5   Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 7th February 2022 

 
**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM CABINET HELD ON TUESDAY 22ND FEBRUARY 

2022  
 

6   Waste Collection Contract (Pages 11 - 40) 
 Minute 725 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 7 refers, report circulated separately) 

Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson 
 

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN 
 

 None 
 

**** ITEMS FOR PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY 
 

 None 
 

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS  
 

7   Joint In-depth Scrutiny Project  
 Oral update 

 
8   Exclusion of the Public  
  

To agree that, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
9   Waste Collection Contract - Confidential Appendix (Pages 41 - 188) 
 Minute 742 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 24 refers, report circulated separately) 

Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson 
 

 
 
 
 
TO: The Chair & Members of Place Scrutiny Committee: 
Councillor A Moring (Chair), 
Councillors N Folkard (Vice-Chair), K Buck, D Cowan, M Dent, F Evans, K Evans, 
S George, D Jarvis, K Mitchell, K Robinson, S Wakefield, C Walker, N Ward, J Warren and 
P Wexham 
 



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 24th January, 2022 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor N Folkard (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), 
 Councillors J Warren, K Buck, T Cowdrey*, T Cox*, M Dent, F Evans, 

K Evans, S George, D Jarvis, J Lamb*, K Mitchell, K Robinson, 
N Ward and P Wexham 

 (*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.) 
 

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert, P Collins and C Mulroney (Cabinet Members) 
J Chesterton, A Eastgate, G Gilbert, J Burr, I Kazalbash and T Row 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 9.25 pm. 
 
 

632   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Chair, Councillor Moring 
(substitute: Councillor Cox), and Councillors Cowan (substitute: Councillor 
Cowdrey), Walker (substitute: Councillor Lamb) and Wakefield (no substitute). 
 

633   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
 
(i) Councillors Gilbert, Mulroney and Collins (Cabinet Members) – Interest in the 
referred items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19th 
July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

634   Questions from Members of the Public  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

635   Waste Collection Contract  
 
The Committee considered Minutes 629 and 631 of Cabinet, which had been 
referred direct to Scrutiny by Cabinet, together with the report of the Executive 
Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) presenting two options for securing 
the future service provision of the Recycling, Waste and Cleansing Contract, with 
the express aim of supporting the Council’s declared Climate Emergency, the 
Southend 2050 Ambition and meeting the changing requirements of 
environmental legislation and the growing environmental demands of the 
Borough’s residents. Copies Minutes 629 and 631 were circulated to all 
Councillors prior to the meeting and were tabled. 
 
Concerns were expressed at the lateness of the circulation of the reports to 
Councillors on the Committee, particularly given the importance and magnitude of 
the matter. 
 

Public Document Pack

1

4



 
 

 
 

The Committee debated the matter in detail and asked a number of questions that 
were responded to by the Cabinet Member for Environment, Culture, Tourism and 
Planning and officers. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
1. That the matter be referred back to Cabinet for reconsideration with the 
recommendation that that the weekly collection of general residual waste be 
included in any tender documentation as a mandatory requirement. 
 
2. That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred to 
full Council for consideration. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
To ensure that any new waste collection contract retains the existing weekly 
collection of general residual waste. 
 
Other Options 
 
As set out in the submitted report. 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Mulroney 
 

636   Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved:- 
 
That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below, on the grounds 
that they would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

637   Waste Collection Contract  
 
The Committee received a confidential report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods 
and Environment) concerning the Waste Collection Contract which was considered in 
conjunction with Minute 635 above. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the confidential report be noted. 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Mulroney 

 
Chair:  

 
 

2



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 7th February, 2022 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor N Folkard (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
 Councillors C Walker, K Buck, D Cowan, T Cox*, M Dent, F Evans, 

K Evans, S George, D Jarvis, K Mitchell, K Robinson, S Wakefield, 
J Warren and P Wexham 

 (*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.) 
 

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert, P Collins, C Mulroney, M Terry and R Woodley 
(Cabinet Members) 
A Eastgate, T Forster, G Gilbert, P Bates, J Burr, S Dolling, 
S Harrington, N Hoskins, G Perry-Ambrose, A Roberts, T Row and 
S Wheeler 
 

Start/End Time: 6.35 pm - 11.35 pm 
 
 

655   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Chair, Councillor Moring 
(substitute: Councillor Cox) and Councillor Ward (no substitute). 
 

656   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
 
(i) Councillors Gilbert, Collins, Mulroney, Terry and Woodley (Cabinet Members) – 
Interest in the called-in items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at 
Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011; 
 
(ii) Councillor Buck – Minute 662 (Agenda Item No. 8 – Department for Transport 
(DfT) Tranche 2 – Active Travel Fund) – Non-pecuniary interest: Son attends 
Eastwood Academy which is mentioned in the report; 
 
(iii) Councillor Buck – Minute 664 (Agenda Item No. 10 – 20mph Neighbourhoods) 
– Non-pecuniary interest: Contacted by residents in respect of this matter; 
 
(iv) Councillor Cowan – Minute 662 (Agenda Item No. 8 – Department for 
Transport (DfT) Tranche 2 – Active Travel Fund) – Non-pecuniary interest: 
Appointed Governor at Prince Avenue School, which was mentioned in the report. 
 
(v) Councillor Cowan – Minute 664 (Agenda Item No. 10 – 20mph 
Neighbourhoods) – Non-pecuniary interest: Knows some of the public 
questioners; 
 
(vi) Councillor Dent – Minute 663 (Agenda Item No. 9 – Conservation Area 
Appraisals) Non-pecuniary interest: Lives in a conservation area; 
 

3

5



 
 

 
 

(vii) Councillor Dent – Minute 664 (Agenda Item No. 10 – 20mph Neighbourhoods) 
– Non-pecuniary interest: Conta
[...]
d not withdraw. 
 

657   Questions from Members of the Public  
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport, Asset Management & Inward Investment 
responded to questions from Mr David Webb and Ms Lydia Hyde.  A copy of the 
response will be sent to Mr Webb as he was not present at the meeting. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport, Asset Management & Inward Investment also 
gave a generic response to a number of questions relating to the 20mph 
Neighbourhood proposals in Thorpe Ward.  The number of persons able to put 
their questions in person was limited to the following residents due the length of 
time permitted for public questions: 

4



 
 

 
 

 
Mrs S Carr 
Mr M Ford 
Mrs L Ford 
Ms H Tomkinson 
Mr S Tomkinson 
Ms D Jansen 
Mr F Smith 
Ms L Walton 
Mrs Gotch 
Mr A Hall 
 
A copy of the response was handed to each of the questioners present and will be 
circulated to all those who were unable to attend the meeting or able to put their 
questions in person. 
 

658   Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 29th November 2021  
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 29th November 2021 be 
received, confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 

659   Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 6th December 2021  
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 6th December 2021 be received, 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 

660   Draft Prioritising Resources to Deliver Better Outcomes – 2022/23 to 
2026/27  
 
The Committee considered Minute 605 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
January 2022, which had been referred directly to each of the scrutiny 
committees, together with a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the draft prioritising resources to deliver better outcomes 
for 2022/23 to 2026/27. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following decision of Cabinet be noted: 
 
“1. That it be noted that the final version of the updated Financial Sustainability 
Strategy 2022-2032 will be available for c
[...]
eport), be 
endorsed. 
 
21. That the operational boundary and authorised limits for borrowing for 2022/23 
are set at £385M and £395M respectively (Appendix 16 to the report), be 
endorsed.” 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function save that approval of the final budget 
following Cabinet on 15th February 2020 is a Council Function 
Referred direct to all three scrutiny committees 
Cabinet Members: Cllr Gilbert and Cllr Collins 
 

661   Leisure Contract – Short-Term Options Review  
 
The Committee considered Minute 608 of Cabinet held on 13th January 2022, 
which had been called-in for scrutiny, together with the report of the Executive 
Director (Adults and Communities) requesting confirmation of the in-year 
arrangements for the operation of the Council’s leisure centres and set out the 
proposed steps in respect of the centres beyond April 2022. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted: 
 
“1. That the ongoing waiver of Fusion’s management fee until 31 March 2022, be 
approved. 
 
2. That the remaining three year’s management fee be repaid by Fusion over a 
reprofiled duration meeting the Council’s financial expectations from the contract. 
 
3. That it be noted that the Council’s officers will continue to manage the existing 
contract performance of Fusion. 
 

7



 
 

 
 

4. That Fusion’s current proposals regarding the extension of the contract beyond 
2025 be rejected and market testing take place. 
 
5. That it be noted that a further report will be provided during 2022/23 to consider 
the long-term future and options for leisure services.” 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Mulroney 
 

662   Department for Transport (DfT) Tranche 2 - Active Travel Fund  
 
The Committee considered Minute 609 of Cabinet held on 13th January 2022, 
which had been called-in for scrutiny, together with the report of the Executive 
Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) concerning the schemes that had 
been awarded funding by the Department of Transport (DfT) following the 
Council’s Tranche 2 bid.  The consultation/survey results in relation to the 
schemes would be submitted to the DfT. 
 
In response to questions regarding schools included in the School Streets 
scheme, the Council’s Head of Civil Engineering undertook to investigate further 
and provide a written response to the following matters: 
 
(i) the number of schools on busy/main roads with high volumes of traffic and 
congestion and poor air quality that did not apply to be included in the scheme or 
would have expected to apply; 
(ii) whether there would be a further opportunity for other school to be involved or 
how the Council might encourage them to be involved; 
 
In response to questions regarding the possibility of installing CCTV along the 
Prittlebrook Greenway should the proposed lighting not adequately address 
community safety or anti-social behaviour, the Head of Civil Engineering 
undertook to provide a written response after the meeting. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted: 
 
“1. That the bid to the Department of Transport (DfT) on 20 November 2020 for 
Tranche 2 funding from the Active Travel Fund for the schemes for which funding 
in the sum of £741,000 was awarded, be endorsed. 
 
2. That, following discussion at design review stage with the Transport, Capital 
and Inward Investment Working Party, authority be delegated to the Executive 
Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment), in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Transport, Asset Management and Inward Investment, to agree the 
final detailed design options based upon the outline designs submitted to the DfT 
for Tranche 2 funding.” 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Woodley 
 
 
 

8



 
 

 
 

663   Conservation Area Appraisals  
 
The Committee considered Minute 610 of Cabinet held on 13th January 2022, 
which had been called-in for scrutiny, together with the report of the Executive 
Director (Growth and Housing) presenting the Conservation Area Appraisals for 
Clifftown, Leigh, Leigh Cliff, Milton, The Leas and Shoebury Garrison, following a 
recent period of public consultation. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the following decision of Cabinet be noted: 
 
“That the Conservation Area Appraisal documents, set out at Appendices 1 to 6 of 
the submitted report, for Clifftown, Leigh, Leigh Cliff, Milton, The Leas and 
Shoebury Garrison, be adopted.” 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Mulroney 
 

664   20 mph Neighbourhoods  
 
The Committee considered Minute 610 of Cabinet held on 13th January 2022, 
which had been called-in for scrutiny, together with the report of the Executive 
Director seeking approval for the adoption of 20MPH Neighbourhoods pilot 
scheme in the following locations: 
 
 West Leigh and Leigh Wards: Area bounded by Hadleigh Road, Rectory Grove, 
Lymington Avenue, London Road and Salisbury Road; 
 Thorpe Ward: (i) Area bounded by Thorpe Hall Avenue, Thorpe Bay Gardens, 
Maplin Way and Station Road; (ii) on Burges Road, Colbert Avenue and Wyatts 
Drive; (iii) On Shaftesbury Avenue, Kensington Avenue and Northumberland 
Crescent. 
 
The Committee discussed the matter in detail and asked a number of questions 
which were responded to by the Cabinet Member for Transport, Asset 
Management and Inward Investment and the Council’s Head of Civil Engineering. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the matter be referred back to Cabinet for reconsideration with the following 
recommendations: 
 
1. That the proposals for the 20mph Neighbourhood in the area within West Leigh 
and Leigh Wards be progressed as proposed. 
 
2.  That the proposals for the 20mph Neighbourhood in the areas within Thorpe 
Ward be subject to full consultation with residents before considering whether the 
scheme should progress in these areas. 
 
Note: This is an Executive function 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Woodley 
 
 

9



 
 

 
 

665   Joint In-depth Scrutiny Project  
 
The Committee noted an oral update on the progress that had been made in 
respect of the joint in-depth Scrutiny study, entitled ‘Enabling Councillors to be 
Effective’. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Note: This is a Scrutiny function 
 

666   Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved:- 
 
That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below, on the grounds 
that they would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

667   Southend Leisure Future - Confidential Appendix 1  
 
The Committee considered the confidential appendix to the report of the Executive 
Director (Adults and Communities) the Leisure Contract – Short Term Options 
Review which was dealt with under Minute 661 above. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the confidential appendix, be noted. 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Mulroney 
 

668   Council procedure Rule 44.2  
 
During consideration of Agenda Item No. 6 and the time having reached 10.00 
p.m. the Committee agreed that the remaining items of business on the Agenda 
be dealt with at this meeting. 
 

Chairman:  

 
 

10



Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Executive Director Neighbourhoods & 
Environment 

To 

Cabinet 

On 

22 February 2022 

 
Report prepared by:  

John Burr Interim Director of Highways, Parks & Open 
Spaces 

 

Recycling, Waste & Cleansing Contract 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Place Scrutiny Committee 
 

Cabinet Members:  
Councillor Carole Mulroney – Cabinet Member for Environment, Culture, Tourism and 

Planning 
 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)  
 

 
 
1.1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To consider 2 options, (with a recommendation that Option A be agreed for 

the reasons as set out in this report), for securing the future service provision 
of the Recycling, Waste and Cleansing contract, with the express aim of 
supporting Southend-on-Sea Borough Council’s declared Climate Emergency, 
the Southend 2050 Ambition and meeting the changing requirements of 
environmental legislation and the growing environmental demands of the 
Borough’s residents. 
 

1.2 This report therefore seeks to achieve the following objectives: 
 

 To explain in clear terms the existing model of service delivery and its 
current levels of performance. 
 

 To detail the environmental challenges and objectives that the Council 
will be required to meet in the future. 

 

 To give members the necessary information to make a decision on future 
service provision (in conjunction with the Part 2 Paper information).  

 

 To gain formal approvals for the necessary actions to be undertaken to 
secure the future service delivery  

Agenda 

Item No. 
 
 

 

11

6



 
1.3 This report has been updated from the version presented to the Cabinet on 24th 

January and following discussions at Place Scrutiny Committee and the  

Environment, Culture, Tourism and Planning Working Party held on the 15th 

February 2022. 

 It is Noted that the Council agreed a resolution at an extraordinary meeting on 

17th February 2022 to procure a new waste contract. 

In doing so the following criteria would form the basis of any procurement 

process.  

• The requirement for bidders to take into account the Council’s 

preference for a weekly collection service;   

• The declaration by the Council of a Climate Change Emergency in 2019 

and the need to significantly reduce residual waste.  

• The passing of the Environment Act 2021 and its promulgated 

requirements for recycling (likely to be 65% by 2035) and other 

environmental matters and adaptability to further changes in legislation.  

• The financial imperatives for the Council to ensure value for money 

principles are adhered to 

This res
[...]
thorities are some of the highest performing in the UK and 

Europe (and the world).  Some of them have started to move to residual waste 
collections every three weeks rather than weekly or bi-weekly. In 2019/20 
Wales achieved a recycling rate of 65.1%, compared to England at 45.5%.  Out 
of the 22 Welsh authorities: 

 

 15 are fortnightly. 

 6 are three-weekly . 

 1 is four weekly.  

 None are weekly. 
 
6.6 The four options considered were: 
 

1. Option A – Veolia offer – extending existing contract with a 
changed service model. 

2. Option B - Engage with the wider market and then tender for a 
solution utilising the competitive dialogue process. 

3. Option C – Bring the service in-house. 
4. Option D - Create a LatCo (Local Authority Trading company) to 

deliver the service. 
 
 
7. Financial Matters Associated with the Two Options (A & B) 

See Part 2 Paper. 

8. Balance of Risk and Reward  

See Part 2 Paper. 

9. Options Determined Non-Viable 

Options C and D were considered but were determined non-viable (see 
further detail in Part 2 Paper). 

10. Reasons for Recommendations  

To enable the Council to meet its waste, recycling and environmental 
obligations, both now, and for the foreseeable future (See Part 2 Paper for 
further information). 

11  Corporate Implications and Contribution to the Southend 2050 Ambition 
and Road Map  

 
11.1 Pride and Joy: With an ambition to become England’s leading coastal tourist 

destination, we need to continue to invest in our services.  People value our 
street-scene and we know the overall cleanliness is a good indicator of our 
Borough’s state of health.  Providing services which support residents in 
managing their waste effectively contribute towards this. 
 

20



11.2 Safe and Well: The Council wants to act as a Green City, delivering efficient 
waste collection services and higher recycling will contribute to lower carbon 
growth, providing a more sustainable future for residents and business
[...]


2.4) ; the need to increase recycling (as per 2.1 and 2.3) and the resultant change in the volumes and 

composition of the collected dry recyclate are circumstances which have brought about the need for the 

proposed modifications to the risk profile and indexation. Those circumstances  can be fairly described as  

circumstances which were not foreseeable by a diligent contracting authority like the Council.   

 

 

Mixed Glass 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

£
 p

er
 to

n
n

e 

40



Document is Restricted

41

9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

177

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the special meeting held on Monday 24th January 2022
	Minutes

	5 Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 7th February 2022
	6 Waste Collection Contract
	Appendix 1 Tetratech Oct 21

	9 Waste Collection Contract - Confidential Appendix
	Appendix A Recycling Services Charter Draft
	Appendix B SP advice note Oct 21
	Appendix C GT recycling contract negotiation
	Appendix D TetraTech options appraisal
	Appendix E Equality Analysis Recycling Waste  Street Cleansing services




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 14th March, 2022 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor A Moring (Chair) 
 Councillors N Folkard (Vice-Chair), M Berry*, K Buck, D Cowan, 

T Cox, M Dent, F Evans, K Evans, D Jarvis, K Robinson, 
S Wakefield, C Walker, J Warren and P Wexham 

 (*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.) 
 

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert and C Mulroney (Cabinet Members) 
J Williams, J Burr, I Kazalbash and T Row 
 

Start/End Time: 6.35 pm - 7.45 pm 
 
 

781   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors George (no substitute), 
Mitchell (substitute: Councillor Berry) and Ward (no substitute). 
 

782   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
 
(a) Councillors Gilbert and Mulroney (Cabinet Members) – Interest in the called-in 
items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, 
under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011; and 
 
(b) Councillor Buck – Minute Nos. 786 (Waste Collection Contract) and 789 
(Waste Collection Contract – Confidential Appendix) – Non-pecuniary interest: A 
client of his is a waste contractor within Rochford. 
 

783   Questions from Members of the Public  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

784   Minutes of the special meeting held on Monday 24th January 2022  
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the Minutes of the special meeting held on Monday 24th January 2022 be 
received, confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 
(NOTE: Whilst the Minutes of the special meeting of the Committee were 
approved as a correct record, the report of the Executive Director 
(Neighbourhoods and the Environment) regarding the Waste Collection Contract 
was subsequently withdrawn at the special meeting of Council held on Tuesday 
25th February 2022 (Minute Nos. 644 and 646 refer).  The Waste Collection 



 
 

 
 

Contract was the subject of a further report which was presented to Cabinet at its 
meeting on 22nd February 2022). 
 

785   Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 7th February 2022  
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to an omission in Minute No. 662 
(Department for Transport Tranche 2 – Active Travel Fund), in that it did not 
record reference up to Council under Council Procedure Rule 39. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That, subject to the inclusion of the reference of Minute 662 (Department for 
Transport Tranche 2 – Active Travel Fund) to full Council for consideration in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the Minutes of the Meeting held on 
Monday, 7th February 2022 be received, confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 

786   Waste Collection Contract  
 
The Committee considered Minute 725 of Cabinet held on 22nd February 2022, 
which had been called-in for scrutiny.  The Committee also had before it the report 
of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) presenting two 
options for securing the future service provision of the Recycling, Waste and 
Cleansing Contract, with the express aim of supporting the Council’s declared 
Climate Emergency, the Southend 2050 Ambition and meeting the changing 
requirements of environmental legislation and the growing environmental 
demands of the City’s residents. 
 
During consideration of the matter, the Committee resolved to exclude the public 
and press from the meeting (confidential session) to enable questions to be raised 
on the confidential and commercial aspects of the matter. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
1. That the matter be referred back to Cabinet for reconsideration with the 
recommendation that that the weekly collection of general residual waste be 
included in any tender documentation as a mandatory requirement. 
 
2. That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred to 
full Council for consideration. 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Mulroney 
 

787   Joint In-depth Scrutiny Project  
 
The Committee noted an oral update on the progress that had been made in 
respect of the joint in-depth Scrutiny study, entitled ‘Enabling Councillors to be 
Effective’. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the report be noted. 
 



 
 

 
 

Note: This is a Scrutiny function 
 

788   Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved:- 
 
That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below, on the grounds 
that they would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

789   Waste Collection Contract - Confidential Appendix  
 
The Committee received a confidential report of the Executive Director 
(Neighbourhoods and Environment) concerning the Waste Collection Contract 
which was considered in conjunction with Minute No. 786 above. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the confidential report be noted. 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Mulroney 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair:  

 
 


